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General B & I Airport Library Spec Liab TOTAL

56.583 9.109 0.675 5.608 0.386 72.361

53.711 10.049 0.670 5.570 0.383 70.383

45.806 10.066 0.671 5.580 0.383 62.506

42.828 13.071 0.671 5.773 0.192 62.535

42.784 13.058 0.670 5.767 0.191 62.470

48.467 7.312 0.605 5.934 0.191 62.509

47.615 6.173 0.593 5.758 0.187 60.326

45.622 4.833 0.698 5.809 0.159 57.121

41.849 3.92 0.647 5.675 0 52.091

43.739 1.873 0.647 5.708 0.129 52.096

2016

2015

Fiscal Year

2024

2023

2022

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017
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July 1, 2024 Estimated Assessed Valuation 172,965,440$             

                                            Minus TIF Valuation (1,721,992)                   

171,243,448                

                           Each Mill Equals 171,243$                      







ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Beginning Balance 4,938,284          4,845,440      5,936,359      5,500,061      6,009,518      6,317,544      5,571,319      4,871,013      4,183,171      3,753,346      

OPERATING REVENUE

Taxes

Property Tax 7,731,733          8,001,712      7,973,298      9,538,594      10,794,061    12,153,136    12,447,116    12,953,875    13,543,542    14,185,693    

Motor Vehicle Tax 996,135              1,043,589      991,467          1,012,480      1,083,133      1,152,924      1,177,592      1,202,953      1,228,939      1,255,550      

Local Sales Tax 2,152,267          2,412,261      2,608,759      2,783,279      2,650,000      2,650,000      2,716,250      2,784,156      2,853,760      2,925,104      

Local Sales Tax - Special 3,337,869          3,729,104      4,019,888      4,074,640      3,850,000      3,850,000      3,946,250      4,044,906      4,146,029      4,249,680      

Franchise Fees 1,468,435          1,519,599      1,775,707      1,652,552      1,800,000      1,800,000      1,818,000      1,836,180      1,854,542      1,873,087      

Other Taxes 81,418                84,239            88,598            93,042            92,512            99,769            84,757            83,015            83,871            84,304            

Total Taxes 15,767,857        16,790,504    17,457,717    19,154,587    20,269,706    21,705,829    22,189,965    22,905,085    23,710,683    24,573,418    

Intergovernmental Revenue 574,094              307,737          189,462          54,330            54,000            54,000            54,000            54,000            54,000            54,000            

License & Permits 246,223              268,673          383,805          371,445          387,500          295,050          315,299          315,915          318,067          320,242          

Charges for Services 1,710,623          1,820,274      2,017,788      2,499,985      1,979,127      2,131,000      2,160,510      2,128,205      2,147,587      2,167,163      

Fines, Penalties & Forfeitures 345,461              395,900          300,652          317,532          350,000          350,000          350,000          350,000          350,000          350,000          

Use of Money 200,885              4,039              401,572          1,285,683      700,000          600,000          615,000          630,375          646,134          662,288          

Other Revenue 540,048         521,896      564,518      552,546      535,000      591,000      601,510      607,075      612,696      618,373      
Sales & Rental 1,090,265          1,399,012      1,669,545      1,449,754      1,707,000      1,729,500      1,749,860      1,773,483      1,797,475      1,821,862      

Charges & Other Revenues 6,390                  6,931              8,850              25,260            8,500              18,500            11,573            11,413            11,427            11,426            

Special Receipts 952,811              1,227,766      1,065,210      1,104,194      1,208,921      1,177,595      1,533,882      1,239,540      1,213,989      1,004,052      

Transfer In 4,801,806          6,939,096      5,309,207      5,078,149      6,038,822      5,408,666      5,556,368      5,534,291      5,301,427      4,926,621      

Total Operating Revenue 26,236,463        29,681,828    29,368,326    31,893,465    33,238,576    34,061,140    35,137,967    35,549,381    36,163,485    36,509,444    

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Personal Services 12,927,888        13,408,115    14,305,549    15,074,563    16,764,113    18,089,778    18,666,792    19,131,950    19,612,745    20,109,813    

Contractual Services

Bond & Interest Payments 4,749,774          5,683,050      5,173,421      5,159,207      5,855,385      5,891,768      6,974,455      6,820,042      6,633,767      6,202,452      

Other Contractual Services 2,793,301          2,987,207      3,062,660      3,646,190      3,560,188      3,965,034      3,786,808      3,829,763      3,857,905      3,893,249      

Total Contractual Services 7,543,075          8,670,257      8,236,081      8,805,397      9,374,073      9,856,802      10,761,263    10,649,805    10,491,672    10,095,701    

Commodities & Supplies 978,593              1,302,955      1,604,169      1,394,301      1,728,840      1,736,689      1,692,419      1,715,265      1,728,454      1,746,993      

Vehicle Operating 421,783              524,163          684,690          613,902          664,725          685,025          633,971          619,657          590,358          591,074          

Capital Outlays 92,758                73,618            236,796          323,664          78,000            292,200          68,000            66,000            66,000            66,000            

Transfer Out 4,419,207          4,285,408      4,316,060      4,811,484      4,227,331      4,146,871      4,015,828      4,054,546      4,104,081      4,144,407      

Total Operating Expenditures 26,383,304        28,264,516    29,383,345    31,023,311    32,837,082    34,807,365    35,838,273    36,237,222    36,593,310    36,753,989    

Ending Balance 4,845,440          5,936,359      5,500,061      6,009,518      6,317,544      5,571,319      4,871,013      4,183,171      3,753,346      3,508,802      

City Assessed Valuation 125,194,134     128,185,872 129,732,955 138,964,581 151,880,818 171,243,448 177,011,922 184,411,556 193,057,492 202,504,820 

Mill Levy 62.470 62.535            62.506            70.383            72.361            72.361            72.361            72.361            72.361            72.361            

GENERAL FUND 43.355 42.828             45.806             53.711             56.583             56.633             56.633             56.633             56.633             56.633             

AIRPORT FUND 0.670 0.671               0.671               0.670               0.675               0.625               0.625               0.625               0.625               0.625               

LIBRARY FUND 5.195 5.773               5.580               5.570               5.608               5.608               5.608               5.608               5.608               5.608               

SPECIAL LIABILITY FUND 0.192 0.192               0.383               0.383               0.386               0.386               0.386               0.386               0.386               0.386               

BOND & INTEREST FUND 13.058                 13.071             10.066             10.049             9.109               9.109               9.109               9.109               9.109               9.109               

Financial Plan 2024 - 2029

City Wide Property Tax Supported Funds



ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Beginning Balance 4,438,607      3,412,051      3,813,401      4,495,240      3,811,504      3,058,223      2,279,109      1,636,342      

OPERATING REVENUE

Taxes

Property Tax 5,840,986      7,273,633      8,443,539      9,507,065      9,126,010      9,446,105      9,803,879      10,189,615    

Motor Vehicle Tax 679,344          740,219          826,585          901,534          924,072          947,174          970,854          995,125          

Local Sales Tax 2,608,759      2,783,279      2,650,000      2,650,000      2,716,250      2,784,156      2,853,760      2,925,104      

Local Sales Tax - Special 4,019,888      4,074,640      3,850,000      3,850,000      3,946,250      4,044,906      4,146,029      4,249,680      

Franchise Fees 1,775,707      1,652,552      1,800,000      1,800,000      1,818,000      1,836,180      1,854,542      1,873,087      

Other Taxes 75,092            80,311            81,578            88,340            73,426            71,561            72,313            72,641            

Total Taxes 14,999,776    16,604,634    17,651,702    18,796,939    18,604,008    19,130,082    19,701,377    20,305,252    

Intergovernmental Revenue 62,434            54,330            54,000            54,000            54,000            54,000            54,000            54,000            

License & Permits 383,805          371,445          387,500          295,050          340,549          341,417          343,825          346,256          

Charges for Services 2,017,788      2,499,985      1,979,127      2,131,000      2,212,020      2,129,225      2,148,617      2,168,204      

Fines, Penalties & Forfeitures 300,652          317,532          350,000          350,000          350,000          350,000          350,000          350,000          

Use of Money 401,572          1,285,683      700,000          600,000          615,000          630,375          646,134          662,288          

Other Revenue 564,518          552,546          535,000          591,000          601,510          607,075          612,696          618,373          

Transfer In 2,355,270      2,106,404      3,130,774      2,493,703      2,526,947      2,545,996      2,565,521      2,585,534      

Total Operating Revenue 21,085,815    23,792,559    24,788,103    25,311,692    25,304,034    25,788,170    26,422,170    27,089,907    

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Personal Services 13,765,120    14,438,846    16,056,010    17,326,308    17,912,147    18,352,816    18,808,209    19,278,926    

Contractual Services 2,802,976      3,340,988      3,208,374      3,626,716      3,489,216      3,528,031      3,551,955      3,583,000      

Commodities & Supplies 859,874          808,309          990,040          1,003,130      931,415          939,846          938,345          941,913          

Vehicle Operating 655,845          586,243          643,925          665,025          613,588          598,882          569,184          569,494          

Capital Outlays 236,796          323,664          78,000            292,200          68,000            66,000            66,000            66,000            

Transfer Out 3,322,964      3,799,691      3,147,310      3,082,049      3,042,949      3,081,709      3,131,244      3,171,570      

Total Operating Expenditures 21,643,575    23,297,741    24,123,659    25,995,428    26,057,315    26,567,284    27,064,937    27,610,903    

Ending Balance 3,412,051      3,813,401      4,495,240      3,811,504      3,058,223      2,279,109      1,636,342      1,115,346      

PERCENTAGE OF  EXPENDITURES  19% 15% 12% 9% 6% 4%

15% PER RESERVE POLICY 3,618,549       3,899,314       3,908,597       3,985,093       4,059,741       4,141,635       

City Assessed Valuation 129,732,955 138,964,581 151,880,818 171,243,448 177,011,922 184,411,556 193,057,492 202,504,820 

Mill Levy 45.806            53.711            56.583            56.633            56.633            56.633            56.633            56.633            

Financial Plan 2024 - 2029

General Fund



2022 2023 2024 2024 2025

ACTUAL ACTUAL ADOPTED ESTIMATED PROPOSED

Beginning Balance 4,438,607      3,412,051      3,830,797      3,830,797      4,995,240      

AdValorem Tax 5,840,986      7,273,633      8,443,539      8,443,539      9,507,065      

Motor Vehicle Taxes 708,845          774,079          863,282          863,282          942,334          

Sales Tax 6,628,647      6,857,919      6,200,000      6,500,000      6,500,000      

Franchise Tax/Other 1,821,298      1,699,003      1,844,881      1,844,881      1,847,540      

Intergovernmental 62,434             54,330             54,000             54,000             54,000             

Licenses & Permits 383,805          371,445          387,500          387,500          295,050          

Charges for Services 2,017,788      2,499,985      1,979,127      1,979,127      2,131,000      

Fines, For., & Penalties 300,652          317,532          350,000          350,000          350,000          

Use of Money 401,572          1,285,683      400,000          1,200,000      600,000          

Other Revenue 564,518          552,546          535,000          535,000          591,000          

Transfer In 2,355,270      1,306,404      2,425,774      2,425,774      2,493,703      

ARPA Lost Revenue -                    800,000          675,000          705,000          -                    

Revenue 21,085,815    23,792,559    24,158,103    25,288,103    25,311,692    

Expenditures

Community Development/HP 393,785          324,502          165,540          -                    -                    

Fire/EMS 5,816,211      6,314,630      6,851,079      6,851,079      7,399,954      

Police 5,131,492      5,318,158      5,745,259      5,745,259      6,171,440      

Engineering/Planning 494,714          543,759          633,376          633,376          661,752          

Information Technology 689,569          773,077          764,371          764,371          944,584          

Street 2,538,714      2,516,146      2,858,055      2,858,055      2,920,586      

Parks 1,113,818      1,564,594      1,448,555      1,448,555      1,644,187      

Cemetery 262,418          233,327          328,072          328,072          385,350          

Admin/HR 742,721          735,141          993,108          1,158,648      1,225,047      

Law/Municipal Court 612,193          622,114          688,491          688,491          743,313          

Building Maintenance 270,485          352,034          291,779          291,779          350,822          

Finance 194,490          188,165          208,665          208,665          193,426          

Transfers 3,322,964      3,799,692      3,147,310      3,147,310      3,082,049      

Total Expenditures 21,583,574    23,285,339    24,123,660    24,123,660    25,722,510    

Sub-Total Net Revenue (497,759) 507,220 34,443 1,164,443 (410,818)

Ending Balance 3,472,051 3,830,797 3,865,240 4,995,240 4,584,422

16% 16% 16% 21% 18%

Additions:

3% Wage Increase per 

Compensation Study -                    -                    -                    -                    477,855          

External Agencies 60,000             -                    -                    -                    -                    

New Positions -                    -                    -                    -                    272,918          

Total Expenditures 21,643,574 23,285,339 24,123,660 24,123,660 26,473,283 

Final Net Revenue (557,759) 507,220 34,443 1,164,443 (1,161,591)

Ending Balance 3,412,051 3,830,797 3,865,240 4,995,240 3,833,649

16% 16% 16% 21% 14%
(Reserve Policy is 15% of Expenditures)

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT

Balance as % of Expenditures

Balance as % of Expenditures



Capital Outlay:

Park 120,000

Cemetery 76,000

Admin 15,000

Fire 5,000

216,000       

Equipment Reserve:

Fire 50,000

Police 30,000

Engineering 3,000

Park 4,247

PER 75,000

Bldg. Maintenance 8,505

Golf Course 100,000

270,752
IT Software/Equipment:

Fire 23,460

Engineering 23,606

IT-Cyber Software  46,668

Park 2,716

Admin 4,477

Tyler SaaS 18,701

119,628       

Wages - Straight time, Overtime, Seasonal 805,863     

FICA/Medicare, KPERS/KP&F, Unempl. Tax 287,350     

Health Insurance 289,239     

3% Wage Increase per Study 447,855     

Property Insurance 24,668       

Increase transfer of Sales Tax to Eco Devo -               

Equipment Reserve 270,752     

IT Equipment/Software 119,628     

Vehicle Fuel/Maintenance Increases 21,100       

Capital Outlay 216,000     

2,482,455 
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